million of net cash proceeds from the sale of the Company’s traditional and specialty pharmacy mail operations and community retail pharmacy stores
business and adjustments to remove accounts receivable and working capital liabilities of the sold business which were retained by the Company and will
be collected, paid or otherwise resolved during the remainder of the year.

This column on the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 reflects adjustments to the
historical BioScrip statement of operations for expenses that because those historical expenses will be modified directly related to the disposition.

Pro forma adjustments on the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2012 are not required
because the historical statement of operations included in the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2012 filed on May 10, 2012
already reflects the effect of the disposition.

BIOSCRIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

   As of March 31, 2012

Historical
BioScrip   Disposition

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ —   $ 158,170(A)  $158,170
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts   242,173   —   (137,008)(B)   105,165
Inventory   13,783   —   (1,307)(B)   12,476
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,442   —   (18)(B)   6,424
Current assets from discontinued operations   32,171   (32,171)   —   —

Total current assets   294,569   (32,171)   19,837   282,235

Property and equipment, net   26,229   —   (5,881)(B)   20,348
Goodwill   312,387   —   —   312,387
Intangible assets, net   18,743   —   —   18,743
Deferred financing costs   3,678   —   —   3,678
Other non-current assets   1,420   —   (44)(B)   1,376
Non-current assets from discontinued operations   17,010   (17,010)   —   —

Total assets   $ 674,036   $(49,181)  $ 13,912   $638,767

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 64,053   $ —   $ (32,729)(B)  $ 31,324
Accounts payable   84,742   —   (61,259)(B)   23,483
Claims payable   5,168   —   —   5,168
Amounts due to plan sponsors   24,345   —   (4,518)(B)   19,827
Accrued interest   11,614   —   —   11,614
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   28,445   —   (8,224)(B)   20,221

Total current liabilities   218,367   —   (106,730)   111,637

Long-term debt, net of current portion   227,318   —   (867)(B)   226,451
Deferred taxes   9,995   —   —   9,995
Other non-current liabilities   3,681   —   (1,652)(B)   2,029

Total liabilities   459,361   —   (109,249)   350,112

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value;   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $.0001 par value   6   —   —   6

Treasury stock, shares at cost:   (10,461)   —   —   (10,461)
Additional paid-in capital   377,624   —   —   377,624
Accumulated deficit   (152,494)   (49,181)   123,161   (78,514)

Total stockholders’ equity   214,675   (49,181)   123,161   288,655

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 674,036   $(49,181)  $ 13,912   $638,767

BIOSCRIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

   Historical BioScrip
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Product revenue   $ 106,803   $ —   $106,803
Service revenue   48,830   —   48,830

Total revenue   155,633   —   155,633

Cost of product revenue   72,326   —   72,326
Cost of service revenue   29,785   —   29,785

Total cost of revenue   102,111   —   102,111

[…]

Gross profit   53,522   —   53,522

Selling, general and administrative expenses   44,662   —   44,662
Bad debt expense   3,465   —   3,465
Acquisition and integration expenses   172   —   172
Restructuring expense   300   —   300
Amortization of intangibles   879   —   879

Income from continuing operations   4,044   —   4,044
Interest expense, net   6,569   —   6,569

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (2,525)   —   (2,525)
Income tax benefit   (502)   —   (502)

Loss from continuing operations, net of income taxes   (2,023)   —   (2,023)

Loss from continuing operations per common share:
Basic   $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)
Diluted   $ (0.04)   $ (0.04)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   55,307   55,307
Diluted   55,307   55,307

BIOSCRIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

   Historical BioScrip   Disposition
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Product revenue   $ 1,622,949   $(1,261,180)  $ —   $361,769
Service revenue   195,077   (2,340)   —   192,737

Total revenue   1,818,026   (1,263,520)   —   554,506

Cost of product revenue   1,400,947   (1,166,649)   —   234,298
Cost of service revenue   104,776   —   —   104,776

Total cost of revenue   1,505,723   (1,166,649)   —   339,074

Gross profit   312,303   (96,871)   —   215,432

Selling, general and administrative expenses   237,274   (74,526)   5,867(C)   168,615
Bad debt expense   18,654   (7,951)   —   10,703
Acquisition and integration expenses   —   —   —   —
Restructuring expense   8,885   (2,450)   —   6,435
Amortization of intangibles   5,189   (1,813)   —   3,376
Legal settlement   4,800   (4,800)   —   —

Income from continuing operations   37,501   (5,331)   (5,867)   26,303
Interest expense, net   28,306   —   (2,764)(D)   25,542

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   9,195   (5,331)   (3,103)   (761)
Income tax expense   1,323   (1,226)(E)   (97)

Income from continuing operations   7,872   (5,331)   (1,877)   (664)

Income from per common share:
Basic   $ 0.14   $ (0.01)
Diluted   $ 0.14   $ (0.01)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   54,505   54,505
Diluted   55,150   55,150

BIOSCRIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION